
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor Ayub (Chair) 
Councillors Debs Absolom, David Absolom, 
Barnett-Ward, Carnell, Duveen, Ennis, 
Hacker, Page, R Singh, Stanford-Beale, 
Terry and Whitham 

  
 
 
Direct:  0118 937 2432 
e-mail: 
jenny.hazell@reading.gov.uk 
 
8 September 2020 

 
Your contact is: Jenny Hazell - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
A meeting of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee will be held on Wednesday, 16 
September 2020 at 6.30 pm. This will be an Online meeting via Microsoft Teams Live Events. 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in relation to the items for 
consideration.  
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 5 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 
2020. 
 

  

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS 

 

  

 
Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Sub-Committee’s 
Powers & Duties which have been submitted in writing 
and received by the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before 
the meeting. 
 

  



4. PETITIONS 
 

  

 
To receive petitions on traffic management matters 
submitted in accordance with the Sub-Committee’s 
Terms of Reference. 

 

  

5. WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW - OBJECTIVES TO 
WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW 2019B AND REQUESTS 
FOR WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW 2020 

 

BOROUGHWIDE 15 - 40 

 
A report informing the Sub-Committee of objections 
received during statutory consultation for the agreed 
proposals that formed the 2019B programme and 
providing the Sub-Committee with the list of new 
requests for potential inclusion in the 2020 programme.  

 

  

6. REQUESTS FOR NEW TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
MEASURES 

 

BOROUGHWIDE 41 - 48 

 A report informing the Sub-Committee of requests for 
new traffic management measures that have been 
raised by members of the public, other 
organisations/representatives and members of the 
Council.  
 

  

7. RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING UPDATE 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 49 - 56 

 
A report providing the Sub-Committee with an update 

on the list of requests for resident permit parking, 

including the progress of developing schemes and any 

new requests that have been received.  

 

  

8. RE-ALLOCATION OF ROAD SPACE - READING'S ACTIVE 
TRAVEL PROPOSALS 

 

BOROUGHWIDE 57 - 62 

 
A report providing the Sub-Committee with an update 
on the Council’s Active Travel Programme.  

 

  

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 “That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following item on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of that Act” 
 

  



10. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMIT 
 

ABBEY; 
BATTLE; 

CAVERSHAM; 
KATESGROVE; 

PARK; 
REDLANDS 

63 - 222 

 To consider appeals against the refusal of applications 
for the issue of discretionary parking permits.  
 

  

 



 
 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 2 JULY 2020 

 

Present: Councillor Debs Absolom (Vice Chair in the Chair); 
Councillors Barnett-Ward, Carnell, Duveen, Ennis, Hacker, Page, 
Stanford-Beale, Terry and Whitham. 

1. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

The Minutes of the meeting of 5 March 2020 were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

Further to Minute 49(a), Councillor Terry requested an update on the Response to a Petition 
Requesting the Reinstatement of Traffic Island on Berkeley Avenue, where it had been 
agreed that a meeting would be arranged between Transport Officers and local residents to 
discuss the options for the reinstatement of a pedestrian crossing on Berkeley Avenue.  In 
response Cris Butler, Strategic Transportation Manager, explained that the latest guidance, 
given as a result of the Coronavirus Pandemic, advised against attending non-essential 
meetings in person but, officers would be happy to arrange a virtual meeting or telephone 
conference if that would help in the interim. 

2. QUESTIONS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted, and answered by the Lead Councillor 
for Strategic Environment Planning and Transport on behalf of the Chair: 

Questioner Subject 

Councillor Whitham School Streets for September 

Councillor Whitham Reading Bridge and other Cycle Lane Consultations 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 

3. PETITIONS 

(a) Petition for Oaklands Properties to be fully included in the surrounding Residents 
Parking Permit Scheme 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
on the receipt of a petition requesting that the Council fully include Oaklands properties in 
the surrounding resident permit parking scheme.  Supporting documentation that had been 
provided by the lead petitioner was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

The report explained that the petition, which had contained 91 signatures, had been 
submitted to the Council on 20 March 2020 and read as follows: 

“Oaklands homes have been unfairly excluded from the local Residents’ Parking 
Scheme (14R).  There are enough parking spaces on Hamilton and Bulmershe Road for 

[...]
 later than had been planned and was mainly due 
to the overall response to Active Travel across the country affecting the supply chain.  Due 
to the considerable resource required to deliver the Active Travel Programme, on top of 
existing workloads, the remaining projects would be supported by consulting engineers who 
would work alongside the Council’s Network Management Team to develop, design and 
introduce each project.  Officers would commence the review process of each temporary 
scheme in early 2021 which would be based on traffic data, user feedback and safety 
records.   

Cris Butler, Strategic Transportation Programme Manager, informed the Sub-Committee that 
on 26 June 2020 the DfT had announced the first phase of funding; Reading had been 
allocated an indicative first tranche of funding of £295 but had then actually been allocated 
just over £221k, or 75% (some authorities had only received 25% of their allocation).  This 
clearly had implications for the second tranche of funding where an indicative amount of 
£1,179k had been allocated.  This would be taken up with the DfT. 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and a number of points were raised including the 
following: 

 The introduction of 20mph zones was welcomed, although the enforcement of speed 
limits was considered to be better placed with the Council rather than the police as 
it was currently.  These zones would only be introduced when there was support from 
local residents to do so; 

 Officers confirmed that they would look into the possibility of delaying the 
implementation of the Gosbrook Road and Westfield Road schemes until the work on 
Reading Bridge to replace two gas mains, that had resulted in its closure for six weeks, 
was completed; 

 Concern was expressed about the width of the advisory cycle lanes on Reading Bridge 
and the number of pot holes.  However, the closure of the bridge had given the 
Council the opportunity to review the road surface and to carry out some
[...]
hould be implemented by making 
the Traffic Regulation Order.  There had been a number of comments provided for the Norcot 
Road bay restrictions but the view of officers was that the bays were located in appropriate 
locations for the nature and layout of the road and provided on-street and legitimate parking 
facilities for nearby residents and visitors.  The report recommended that these be 
implemented by making the Traffic Regulation Order.  The report also asked that the Sub-
Committee noted that the bay on Oxford Road and the bays on Norcot Road had been 
advertised in a single Traffic Regulation Order. 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and concern was expressed about the 
implementation of the restrictions along Norcot Road as set out in Appendix 1.  Residents 
had parked on the verges but with the introduction of the red route this was no longer 
possible, so they were now parking on the road which was what the red route had been 
intended to stop.  Residents had also been subject to enforcement action when they crossed 
the verges to park in their driveways.  It was therefore agreed that the implementation of 
the restrictions on Norcot Road should be deferred and that a further review and discussion 
be carried out by officers and a report on the outcome submitted to the next meeting. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That having considered the objections set out in Appendix 2, attached to 
the report, the restrictions be implemented as advertised subject to the 
implementation of the restrictions on Norcot Road being deferred for 
further review and discussion to be carried out by officers and a report on 
the outcome submitted to the next meeting; 

(3) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 
to seal the resultant Traffic Regulation Order and no public inquiry be held 
into to the proposals; 

(4) That the respondents to the statutory consultation be informed of the 
decision of the Sub-Commit
[...]
t officers will use when deciding discretionary permit 
applications be noted; 

(2) That officers be granted delegated authority to issue third discretionary 
permit applications, as set out in paragraph 4.3.3 of the report. 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved -  

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 10 
below, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

10. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMITS 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
giving details of the background to her decisions to refuse applications for Discretionary 
Parking Permits from a total of 13 applicants, who had subsequently appealed against these 
decisions. 

Page 12



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 2 JULY 2020 

 

Resolved – 

(1) That, with regard to application 4 a third discretionary resident permit be 
issued, personal to the applicant; 

(2) That, with regard to application 10 a third discretionary resident permit be 
issued, personal to the applicant, subject to adequate proofs being 
provided; 

(3) That with regard to application 8 a first discretionary resident permit be 
issued, personal to the applicant, subject to adequate proofs being 
provided; 

(4) That, with regard to application 6 a third discretionary resident permit be 
issued personal to the applicant, subject to the vehicle meeting the criteria; 

(5) That a decision in respect of applications 9 and 12 be deferred and that the 
Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Service be 
authorised to approve or refuse the applications in consultation with Ward 
Councillors, following further investigation; 

(6) That with regard to application 3 a discretionary healthcare professional 
permit be issued personal to the a
[...]
o provides the Sub-Committee with the list of new requests, for 

potential inclusion in the 2020 programme. Members are asked to consider the 

requests and whether the investigation of these requests and potential 

development of design proposals, should be resourced as part of this next review 

programme. 

 

1.4 APPENDIX 1 – Objections, support and other comments received during statutory 

consultation for the 2019B programme.  

 

1.5 APPENDIX 2 – New requests for consideration in the 2020A programme. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

2.  RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 

 

2.1 That the Sub-Committee notes the report.  

 

2.2 That objections noted in Appendix 1 are considered and the Sub-Committee 

agrees to either implement, amend or reject the proposals. 

 

2.3 That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 

seal the resultant Traffic Regulation Order and no public inquiry be held into 

the proposals. 

 

2.4 That respondents to the statutory consultation be informed of the decision of 

the Sub-Committee accordingly, following publication of the agreed minutes of 

the meeting. 

 

2.5 That the Sub-Committee considers the requests made for waiting restriction 

changes in Appendix 2 and agree whether each request should, or should not, 

be investigated by officers as part of the 2020 review programme. 

 

2.6 That the officer recommendations, following investigation of the new 

requests, be shared with Ward Councillors, providing opportunity for their 

comments to be included in the next report to the Sub-Committee. 

 

2.7 That, should funding permit, a further report be submitted to the Sub-

Committee requesting approval to conduct the Statutory Consultation on the 

recommended schemes for the 2020 programme.   

 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 

 

3.1      The provision of waiting/parking restrictions and associated criteria is specified     

          within existing Traffic Management Policies and Standards. 

 

4. BACKGROU
[...]
tially the 
remaining length of the street). 
• Recommended Action: Retain. 

This table is arranged by Ward (A-Z), then by Street (A-Z) 

P
age 48



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH & 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 

TITLE: RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING UPDATE 

 

LEAD 

COUNCILLOR: 

 

TONY PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT  

 

SERVICE: TRANSPORT 

 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

 

LEAD OFFICER: JAMES PENMAN TEL: 01189 372202 

 

JOB TITLE: 

 

ASSISTANT 

NETWORK MANAGER 

 

E-MAIL: 

 

network.management@reading.gov

.uk 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT & EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

1.1 This report provides an update on the list of requests for Resident 

Permit Parking (RPP), including the progress of developing schemes 

and any new requests that have been received. 

 

1.2 Appendix 1 provides the updated list of requests for Resident Permit 

Parking. 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

2.1 That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 

 

2.2 That the Sub-Committee considers whether the requests on 

Appendix 1 are retained for future development, or removed. 

 

 

3.   POLICY CONTEXT 

 

3.1 The provision of waiting/parking restrictions and associated criteria 

is specified within existing Traffic Management Policies and 

Standards. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



4. BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

 

4.1 Since the last update report to the Sub-Committee, the RPP schemes 

in East Reading (Area 2) and additional elements in Redlands (e.g. 

Malvern Court) have been implemented. 

 

  These schemes went live in early August 2020. 

 

4.2 Appendix 1 provides the list of requests that have been received for 

Resident Permit Parking (RPP) schemes across the borough. Where 

the Sub-Committee has previously allocated a priority to a scheme, 

this has been recorded and adjusted, following delivery of other 

schemes. Where a request has previously been reported to the Sub-

Committee, but not allocated a priority, this has been recorded as 

‘N/A’, along with any schemes that are ‘new’ to the list. Schemes 

that are being developed in the concurrent scheme development 

programme have been recorded as the same priority, alongside the 

acronym ‘CSDP’. 

 

4.3 The Sub-Committee may wish to allocate priorities to particular 

schemes on this list, although they are asked to note that scheme 

development is resource-intensive and this limited resource is shared 

between this and many other works programmes. Prioritisation will 

influence the order in which potential schemes are developed, but 

not necessarily expedite their development. The Sub-Committee has 

also previously indicated the intension to conclude the CSDP before 

resourcing any further requests. 

 

4.4 The Sub-Committee may wish for requests not to be pursued and 

these can be removed from the list. 

 

4.5 It is the recommendation of Officers that Resident Permit Parking is 

considered on an area basis, not street-by-street. The list contains 

some requests from single streets, but it is hoped that this list will 

prompt consideration of such restrictions from neighbouring streets 

to create an area scheme before it becomes an active project. Where 

this occurs, the listed request will be adjusted accordingly.  

 

Officers will seek to work with Ward Councillors, the Lead Councillor 

for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport and the Chair of 

the Traffic Management Sub-Committee to agree an initial area that 

should be considered alongside the original request, once a potential 

scheme becomes an active project. 

 

Page 50



5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 

 

5.1 This proposal supports the aims and objectives of the Local Transport 

Plan and contributes to the Council’s priorities, as set out below: 

 

 Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe 

 Ensuring the Council is fi
[...]
.1 In early June, the DfT formally announced the Active Travel funding programme, and 

confirmed the available funding (subject to application) for each authority. Reading 
was allocated indicative funding in two tranches; £295k in the first tranche and £1,179k 
in the second tranche.  

 
 
 

Page 58



5.2 On 2nd July 2020, the DfT announced the outcome of the Council’s Tranche 1 
application. The award was 75% (£221,240) of the indicative allocation. The DfT stated 
the reduced amount was due to not all of the proposals reallocated road space for 
walking and cycling. This has been challenged by Officers as Reading Bridge, Gosbrook 
Road and Sidmouth Street all met this requirement. The DfT indicated that Council’s 
should seek to recover any reduced funding through the Tranche 2 bid with a strong 
focus on further ambitious active travel proposals. 

 
5.3 On 10th July 2020, the DfT announced the guidance and process for applying for Tranche 

2 funding with the deadline for bids being 7th August 2020. 
 
Active Travel - Tranche 1 
 
5.3 The delivery of the “Tranche 1” proposals is now almost complete. The following 

temporary schemes have or are in the process of being delivered in September 2020:- 
 

 George Street, Reading bridge - reallocation road space to create new cycle 
facilities. Complete 

 Southampton Street, Silver Street & Mount Pleasant- reallocation road space to 
create new cycle facilities. Complete 

 Sidmouth Street - temporary one-way restriction and lane closure to provide a 
segregated two-way cycle lane. Complete 

 Whitley Street - reallocation road space to create new cycle facilities. Complete 

 Oxford Road (Tilehurst) - reallocation road space to create new cycle facilities. 
Complete 

 Redlands Road - cycle markings and road safety improvements. With contractors 
for delivery 

 Christchurch Road – cycle markings – Detailed design underway 

 Oxford Road (between Norcot Road and the town centre) – cycle markings. With 
contractors for delivery 

 London Road – Reallocation of road space to create new sustainable transport 
facilities from Cemetery Junction towards the town centre – Deliverability being 
evaluated  

 
5.4 At the end of August, the scheme in Gosbrook Road and Westfield Road was introduced. 

However, in response to concerns raised by the local community and the dangerous 
behaviour of a minority of motorists ignoring the one-way system, the scheme has now 
been removed. Whilst there will be some costs associated with the delivery of the 
scheme, the majority of materials can be reused on other schemes. 

 
5.5 Officers will commence the review process of each temporary Tranche 1 scheme early 

in 2021 which will be based on traffic data, user feedback, and safety records. Further 
updates on progress will be reported through this and other Committee’s in the coming 
months. 

 
Active Travel – Tranche 2 
 
5.6 The Council’s Tranche 2 Active Travel bid to the Department for Transport (DfT) was 

submitted on 7th August 2020. Due to the indicative funding allocated at £1.179m, the 
programme of improvements for pedestrians and cyclists is made up of two ‘core’ 
schemes and three further supplementary schemes (subject to additional funding), in 
addition to a package of promotional activities.  

  
5.8 The Council’s full bid to Government includes the following schemes: 
  

Page 59



 Southampton Street and Oracle Roundabout (Pell Street – Inner Distribution 
Road/Bridge Street - Core Scheme) – Create a segregated cycle lane along 
Southampton Street, with changes at the junctions at either end, linking with 
existing cycle infrastructure through the reallocation of road space from general 
traffic. A key ‘missing link’ in the existing network, it will provide a continuous 
link between exiting routes including NCN Routes 4 and 422, and the mandatory 
cycle lane recently been implemented in Phase One of the Council’s Active 
Travel programme. 

  

 Bath Road/Castle Hill 
[...]
nk


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous Meeting
	5 Waiting restriction review - objectives to waiting restriction review 2019B and requests for waiting restriction review 2020
	Appendix 1- objections, support and other comments received during statutory consultation for the 2019B programme
	Appendix 2 - new requests for consideration in the 2020A programme

	6 Requests for new traffic management measures
	Appendix 1 - requests for traffic management measures

	7 Resident permit parking update
	Appendix 1 - Resident Permit Parking

	8 Re-allocation of Road space - Reading's Active Travel Proposals
	10 Applications for discretionary parking permit
	Cases 1-10
	Cases 11-21




Minutes of the meeting


TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

  
Present: Councillors Debs Absolom (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Carnell, 

Duveen, Ennis, Hacker, Page, Stanford-Beale and Whitham 
 

  
 
11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the meeting of 2 July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS  
 

Questions on the following matters were submitted, and answered by Councillor Page 
(the Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport) on behalf of the 
Chair: 

Questioner Subject 

Councillor Duveen Recreation Road, Tilehurst 

Councillor Whitham More Low Traffic Neighbourhoods for Reading 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
13. WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW - OBJECTIVES TO WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW 

2019B AND REQUESTS FOR WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW 2020  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report informing the Sub-Committee of objections that had been received during 
statutory consultation that took place between 6 August 2020 and 27 August 2020 for the 
agreed proposals that had formed the 2019B programme. The objections, support and 
other comments that had been received during statutory consultation for the 2019B 
programme were attached to the report at Appendix 1. Those proposals that did not 
receive objections or other comments would be implemented as advertised. Members 
were asked to consider whether to implement, amend or reject the proposals.  

In addition, the report provided a list of new requests for potential inclusion in the 2020A 
programme, as set out at Appendix 2. Members were asked to consider whether each 
request should, or should not, be considered in the next programme.  

Resolved -  

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the following proposals made under the waiting restriction review 
2019A, as set out in Appendix 1 attached to the report, be implemented 
as advertised: 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 Elm Park  

 Elmleigh Court  

 Amersham Road  

 Christchurch Road  

 Elgar Road South – Allotment Access  

 Oak Tree Road  

 Rydal Avenue  

 Parkhouse Lane  

 Taff Way  

 Tuns Hill Cottage  

 Walnut Way  

(3) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to seal the resultant Traffic Regulation Order and no public 
inquiry be held into the proposals; 

(4) That respondents to the statutory consultation be informed of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee accordingly, following publication of the 
agreed minutes of the meeting; 

(5) That having considered the requests made for waiting restriction 
changes, as set out in Appendix 2 attached to the report, the requests be 
investigated by officers as part of the 2020 review programme, subject 
to the following amendments: 

 Gun Street (Abbey Ward) – Remove from the list pending further 
investigation by officers, in consultation with Ward Councillors, into 
the feasibility of the order under the Red Route scheme 

 Albert Road - Should be recorded under Thames Ward 

 Mowbray Drive – Should be recorded under Norcot Ward 

(6) That the officer recommendations, following investigation of the new 
requests for consideration in the 2020 programme, be shared with Ward 
Councillors, providing opportunity for their comments to be included in 
the next report to the Sub-Committee; 

(7) That should funding permit, a further report be submitted to the Sub-
Committee requesting approval to conduct the Statutory Consultation on 
the recommended schemes for the 2020 programme. 

 
14. REQUESTS FOR NEW TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES  
 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report informing the Sub-Committee of requests for new traffic management measures 
that had been raised by members of the public, other organisations/representatives and 
Councillors.  These were measures that would not typically be addressed in other 
programmes, where funding was yet to be identified.  The list of requests (three in total) 
with initial officer comments and recommendations was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the report and agreed that the proposal to install a 
pedestrian crossing on Pell Street/Southampton Street should be removed from the list of 
requests. 
 
Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 
(2) That the schemes set out in Appendix 1, attached to the report, be 

supported for further officer investigation, subject to the removal of the 
proposal to install a pedestrian crossing on Pell Street/Southampton 
Street. 

 
15. RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING UPDATE  

Further to Minute 55 of the meeting held on 5 March 2020, the Executive Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report providing the Sub-
Committee with an update on the list of requests for Resident Permit Parking (RPP), 
including the progress of developing schemes and any new requests that had been 
received. Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was an updated list of requests for 
Resident Permit Parking as at September 2020.  

The report explained that since the last update report the RPP schemes in East Reading 
(Area 2) and additional elements in Redlands, for example Malvern Court, had been 
implemented.  These schemes had gone live in early August 2020. 

The report also explained that Officers would continue to work with Ward Councillors, 
the Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport and the Chair of 
the Traffic Management Sub-Committee to agree an initial area that should be considered 
alongside the original request, once a potential scheme became an active project. 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and agreed that the requests set out in 
Appendix 1 should be retained on the list and that requests 1 to 12 should be dealt with 
first.  In respect of request 13 it was agreed that further work should be carried out by 
Ward Councillors. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the requests, as set out in Appendix 2 attached to the report, be 
retained subject to requests 1 to 12 being dealt with first and further 
work being carried out in respect of request 13 by Ward Councillors. 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

16. RE-ALLOCATION OF ROAD SPACE - READING'S ACTIVE TRAVEL PROPOSALS  

Further to Minute 4 of the previous meeting, the Executive Director for Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report providing the Sub-Committee with an 
update on the Council’s Active Travel Programme. 

The report explained that on 2 July 2020 the Department for Transport (DfT) had 
announced the outcome of the Council’s Tranche 1 application.  The award had been 75% 
(£221,240) of the indicative allocation and the DfT stated that the reduced amount was 
due to not all of the proposals relocating road space for walking and cycling.  Officers 
challenged the reduction in funding on the basis that Reading Bridge, Gosbrook Road and 
Sidmouth Street had met the requirement.  The DfT had indicated that councils should 
seek to recover any reduced funding through the Tranche 2 bed with a strong focus on 
further ambitious active travel proposals.  

The report advised that the delivery of the Tranche 1 proposal was almost complete and 
set out in the report was a list of the temporary schemes that had been or were in the 
process of being delivered in September 2020.  

The report explained that at the end of August 2020, the scheme in Gosbrook Road and 
Westfield Road had been introduced.  However, in response to concerns that had been 
raised by the local community and the dangerous behaviour of a minority of motorists 
ignoring the one-way system, the scheme had been removed.  Whilst there would be 
some costs associated with the delivery of the scheme, the majority of materials could be 
reused on other scheme.   

Officers would commence the review process of each temporary Tranche 1 scheme in 
early 2021 which would be based on traffic data, user feedback and safety records. 
Reports would be submitted to future meetings of the Sub-Committee and other 
Committees.   

The report stated that the Council’s Tranche 2 Active Travel bid to the DfT had been 
submitted on 7 August 2020.  Due to the indicative funding allocated at £1.179m, the 
programme of improvements for pedestrians and cyclists had been made up of two ‘core’ 
schemes and three further supplementary schemes (subject to additional funding), in 
addition to a package of promotional activities.  A list of the Council’s full bid to 
Government was included in the report.  More details on all the Tranche 2 schemes, as 
well as those delivered in Tranche 1, could be found on the dedicated Active Travel 
webpage:- www.reading.gov.uk/activetravel. Currently, the DfT had not confirmed when 
the second Tranche funding would be released, but officers would continue to press the 
DfT for this information. 

Cris Butler, Strategic Transportation Programme Manager, informed the Sub-Committee 
that the Council was likely to be informed about the second Tranche in October 2020 and 
that officers would continue to lobby the DfT for information. 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and Councillor Barnett-Ward addressed the Sub-
Committee on the Gosbrook Road and Westfield Road scheme. 

http://www.reading.gov.uk/activetravel


TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 

(Councillor Page declared an interest in relation to the segregated cycle lane on Bath 
Road/Castle Hill as he lived on Castle Hill) 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Resolved -  

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
item 19 below, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 

 
18. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMIT  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details of the background to her decisions to refuse applications for 
Discretionary Parking Permits from a total of 21 applicants, who had subsequently 
appealed against these decisions. 

Resolved – 

(1) That with regard to applications 1, 3 and 19, a first discretionary 
resident permit be issued, personal to the applicant;  

(2) That with regard to application 2, a second discretionary resident permit 
be issued, personal to the applicant; 

(3) That with regard to application 6, a second discretionary resident permit 
be issued personal to the applicant, subject to adequate proofs being 
provided; 

(4) That with regard to application 7, a first discretionary resident permit be 
refused on the grounds that the applicant did not reside in the zone; 

(5) That with regard to application 9, a first discretionary resident permit be 
issued personal to the applicant, and two free Discretionary Visitor Books 
be issued, subject to adequate proofs being provided; 

(6) That with regard to applications 10 and 16, a first discretionary resident 
permit be issued personal to each applicant, subject to adequate proofs 
being provided;  

(7) That with regard to application 11, a first discretionary resident permit 
be issued personal to the applicant, and two free Discretionary Visitor 
Books be issued; 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

(8) That with regard to application 14, a first discretionary resident permit 
be issued, personal to the applicant subject to adequate proofs being 
provided and the applicant be advised by officers that they may be 
eligible for a Blue Badge under the Blue Badge Scheme and should be 
encouraged to make an application. 

(9) That with regard to application 18, for a reduction in charge to £40 for a 
third discretionary resident permit, the application be refused; 

(10) That with regard to application 20, one discretionary Visitor Book be 
issued on a one-off basis only; 

(11) That a decision in respect of application 21, be deferred until the next 
meeting and in the interim the current 10 temporary Permits be 
extended to cover this period. In addition, prior to the next meeting, 
officers carry out further investigations with the applicant in 
consultation with the Vice-Chair and the Lead Councillor for Strategic 
Environment, Planning and Transport; 

(12) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services’ decision to refuse applications 4, 5, 8, 12, 13, 15 and 17 be 
upheld. 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2). 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.58 pm) 
 
 


